VOLUME II

PART IV

RODRIGUES REGIONAL ASSEMBLY

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

Page 6

To insert

2.22A We recommend that where the salaries of identical/comparable grades in the Rodrigues Regional Assembly have been aligned on those of the Civil Service of the Island of Mauritius, the schemes of service of these grades should, wherever relevant, be amended along the lines of counterparts in the Civil Service.

2.22B Subject to the approval of the Ministry of Civil Service Affairs & Administrative Reforms, revised conditions in respect of grades of the Island of Mauritius would, in principle, be applicable to similar grades of the Rodrigues Regional Assembly.

Temporary Appointment/Traineeship

2.22C Where there exist officers on temporary appointment or trainees who have been appointed under the terms of the previous schemes of service, the officers should be considered for appointment in the respective grades on satisfactory completion of their temporary period or traineeship, even though they may not qualify under the revised qualifications.

Chief Commissioner's Office

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

Page 8

To insert

CIVIL STATUS

Recommendation 4

4.8A We recommend that officers of the Civil Status Officer Cadre be granted loan facilities for the purchase of a car on the same terms and conditions laid down at paragraph 15.2.89 (ii) of Volume I of the Report and be paid the appropriate mileage allowance at the approved rates for official travelling on distance travelled between residence and site of work on Saturdays, Sundays and Public Holidays after 12.00 hours.

FORESTRY

Recommendation 4A

4.8B We recommend the creation of a grade of Officer-in-Charge, Forestry to be promotional for Officers in the grade of Forest Ranger on the basis of merit and experience.

Page 9

Deputy Chief Commissioner's Office

PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE

To insert

5.4A At paragraph 22.27 of Volume II Part I of the 2003 PRB Report, it is recommended that the grade of Trainee Engineer be abolished under the vote of the Ministry of Public Infrastructure, Land Transport and Shipping as the Ministry no longer recruits Trainee Engineers. This is not the case in the Public Infrastructure Division of the Rodrigues Regional Assembly.

Recommendation 2A

5.4B We recommend that the grade of Trainee Engineer be maintained on the establishment of the Rodrigues Regional Assembly.

Commissioner for Health, Co-operatives, Prisons and Reforms Institutions and Fire Services

MEDICAL AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Page 13

Recommendation 8 at paragraph 6.20 should read Recommendation 9

Page 15

Recommendation 12 at paragraph 6.25 should read Recommendation 11

To insert

Hospital Attendant

Recommendation 11A

6.25A We recommend that Hospital Attendants posted in operation theatres for a whole month should be paid a non-pensionable monthly allowance of Rs 300.

Mortuary Attendant

6.25B There is presently one Mortuary Attendant in post at the Medical and Health department and it is, therefore, not possible to establish a roster system of work. However, in exceptional cases, i.e., post-mortem examinations or when relatives cannot be contacted, the services of the Mortuary Attendant are required. The recommendation made for Mortuary Attendant in the Island of Mauritius cannot, therefore, apply to that grade on the establishment of the Rodrigues Regional Assembly.

Recommendation 11B

6.25C We recommend that the Mortuary Attendant of the Rodrigues Regional Assembly be paid a non-pensionable commuted monthly allowance of Rs 500 in lieu of the allowance recommended for his counterpart on the Island of Mauritius at para. 38.30 of Volume II Part I of the Report.

CO-OPERATIVES

Page 15

Recommendation 14

To insert after paragraph 6.30

6.30 A We also recommend the creation of a grade of Assistant Officer-in-Charge, Cooperatives. Appointment thereto should be made by promotion, on the basis of merit and experience, from among officers in the grade of Senior Co-operative Officer.

RODRIGUES REGIONAL ASSEMBLY

SALARY SCHEDULE

Page 17 and wherever they appear:

Salary Code in respect of "Word Processing Operator" should read 08 16 40 instead of 08 16 39 $\,$

"Telephonist/Receptionist *formerly Receptionist/Telephone Operator*"should read "Receptionist/Telephone Operator *formerly Telephonist/Receptionist*"

CHIEF COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

Page 19 and wherever they appear:

"Department Head" should read "Departmental Head" and the Salary Code for the grade should read 02 00 79

Under Salary Code 02 43 63

To add : "Administrative Officer"

Page 20 and wherever it appears

To delete : Whole entry in respect of "Clerk"

To replace by

08 17 41 : Rs 7025 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 13400

Clerk

Salary Code 08 33 60 in respect of "Confidential Clerk/Senior Confidential Clerk" to read 08 33 50

To insert

08 26 44 : Rs 8600 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 14600

Senior Word Processing Operator

24 20 35 : Rs 7500 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 11000

Butler

To delete : Whole entry in respect of "Data Entry Operator"

To replace by

04 18 41 : Rs 7175 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 13400

Data Entry Officer formerly Data Entry Operator

Page 21

Under Salary Code 24 11 28

To add : Cook

Under Salary Code 24 05 23

To add : Handy Worker (Special Class) *formerly Handyman (Special Class)*

Page 22

Under Salary Code 25 05 23

To add : Tradesman's Assistant (Plumber and Pipe Fitter)

CIVIL AVIATION

Page 28

To insert

03 35 52 : Rs 11000 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 18800

Assistant Air Traffic Controller, Rodrigues

Under Salary Code 03 14 50

To delete : Air Traffic Control Assistant formerly Air Traffic Controller Grade II

FORESTRY

Page 30

To insert

19 46 58 : Rs 15500 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 20000 x 800 - 23200

Officer-in-Charge, Forestry

19 46 55 : Rs 15500 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 20000 x 800 - 20800

Forest Ranger

FISHERIES

Page 33

Salary Code 13 25 35 should read 13 25 36

Page 34

Salary Code 13 08 23 should read 13 08 26

MARINE SERVICES

Page 35

"Coxwain" and "Assistant Coxwain" should read "Coxswain" and "Assistant Coxswain" respectively.

CADASTRAL DIVISION

Page 36

Under Salary Code 26 18 22

"Trainee Surveyor/Senior Surveyor" should read "Trainee Surveyor"

Salary Code 26 19 44 should read 26 20 44

Initial salary of the scale should be Rs 7500 instead of Rs 7325

Page 37

Salary Code 16 15 37 should read 04 15 37

"Plant Printing Operator formerly Oza Printer" should read "Plan Printing Operator"

TOURISM

Page 39

To delete : Whole entry in respect of "Leisure Officer"

To replace by

23 22 48 : Rs 7850 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 16500

Leisure Officer

DEPUTY CHIEF COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE

Page 43

To delete : Whole entry in respect of "Burial Ground Attendant" (Rodrigues) (on roster) *formerly Cemetery Labourer (on roster)*

To replace by

24 06 25 : Rs 5425 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 8400

"Burial Ground Attendant" (Rodrigues) (on roster) formerly Cemetery Labourer (on roster)

Page 44

Under Salary Code 24 05 23

To delete : Whole entry

To replace by

24 05 23 : Rs 5300 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8025

Sprayerman Stone Breaker

To insert

25 05 23 : Rs 5300 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8025

Tradesman's Assistant (Blacksmith) Tradesman's Assistant (Carpenter) Tradesman's Assistant (Cabinet Maker) Tradesman's Assistant (Electrician) Tradesman's Assistant (Mason) Tradesman's Assistant (Painter) Tradesman's Assistant (Welder)

AGRICULTURE

Page 44

To insert

19 44 63 : Rs 14600 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 20000 x 800 - 27200

Scientific Officer (Agronomy) (Rodrigues)

Scientific Officer (Animal Husbandry) (Rodrigues)

Page 45

Salary Code 19 56 53 should read 19 56 63

Page 46

To delete : Salary Code 22 22 37 and whole content

To replace by

```
24 20 35 : Rs 7500 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 11000
```

Driver (Heavy Vehicle above 5 tons)

Page 47

Under Salary Code 24 17 32

To add : Senior Stockman

WATER RESOURCES UNIT

Page 49

Under Salary Code 25 31 41

To delete : Chief Tradesman (Pump Mechanics)

To replace by : Chief Pump Mechanics

Page 50

Salary Code 25 05 33 should read 25 05 23

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Page 56

To delete : Whole entry in respect of "Welfare Officer"

To replace by

23 20 46 : Rs 7500 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 15500

Social Welfare Officer formerly Welfare Officer

Under Salary Code 23 13 14

To delete : Trainee Welfare Officer

To replace by : Trainee Social Welfare Officer formerly Trainee Welfare officer

COMMISSIONER FOR EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

EDUCATION

Page 57

Under Salary Code 06 41 50

To add : Deputy Head Teacher

Page 58

To delete : Whole entry in respect of "School Clerk"

To replace by

08 17 41 : Rs 7025 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 13400

School Clerk

Page 59

The grade "Word Processing Officer" should read "Word Processing Operator"

HUMAN RESOURCE CENTRE

Page 60

To insert

16 31 41 : Rs 9750 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 13400

Binding Supervisor

PUBLIC LIBRARY

Page 61

Under Salary code 16 14 39

Initial salary should read Rs 6575 instead of Rs 6675

To add after the grade "Machine Minder (Bindery) (Rodrigues) : (Personal)

To insert

16 12 37 : Rs 6275 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8200 x 200 - 9000 x 250 - 10000 x 300 - 10300 Q.B. 10600 x 400 - 11800

Machine Minder (Bindery) (Rodrigues) (Future Holder)

Salary Code 26 06 27 should read 21 06 27

EMPLOYMENT

Page 62

Salary Code 18 40 49 should read 18 40 50

COMMISSIONER FOR HEALTH, FIRE SERVICES, CO-OPERATIVES AND REFORM INSTITUTIONS

MEDICAL AND HEALTH

Page 64

To delete : Salary Code 09 00 79 and whole content

To replace by

09 00 78 : Rs 42500

Health Director

Page 65

Salary Code 09 14 16 should read 09 14 17

Top Salary should read Rs 7025 instead of Rs 6875

Page 66

Salary Code 09 25 48 should read 09 26 48

Initial Salary should read Rs 8600 instead of Rs 8400

To delete : Whole entry in respect of "Student Pharmacy Dispenser"

To replace by

09 14 16 : Rs 6575 x 150 - 6875

Student Pharmacy Dispenser formerly Student Dispenser

Salary Code 09 35 53 should read 09 34 53

Initial Salary should read Rs 10600 instead of Rs 11000

Page 67

Under Salary Code 11 31 47

To delete : Executive Officer (Health Services) (Personal to Officer in post as at 30.06.03)

Page 68

To delete : Whole entry in respect of "Radiographer (Personal)" and "Radiographer (Future Holder)"

To replace by

09 32 50 : Rs 10000 x 300 - 10600 x 400 - 15000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 17600

Radiographer

Salary Code 09 14 16 should read 09 14 17

Top Salary should read Rs 7025 instead of Rs 6875

Page 69

Salary Code in respect of "Medical Records Assistant" should read 09 15 41 instead of 09 15 42

Page 71

"Receptionist (Health)" should read "Receptionist (Health Services)"

Page 72

Salary Code 25 05 03 should read 25 05 23

CO-OPERATIVES

Page 74

To delete : Whole entry in respect of "Officer-in-Charge Co-operatives" *formerly Principal Co-operative Officer*

To replace by

18 52 59 : Rs 18800 x 600 - 20000 x 800 - 24000

Officer-in-Charge Co-operatives formerly Principal Co-operative Officer

To insert

18 47 56 : Rs 16000 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 20000 x 800 - 21600

Assistant Officer-in-Charge Co-operatives (New Grade)

Salary Code 25 12 33 should read 24 12 33

PRISONS AND REFORM INSTITUTIONS

Page 75

Salary Code 23 25 42 should read 23 25 49

COMMISSIONER FOR YOUTH AND SPORTS, TRADE AND COMMERCE, HANDICRAFT AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

YOUTH AND SPORTS

Page 77

Under Salary Code 23 24 48

To add after "Organising Officer" : (Youth Counselling Centre)

Page 78

Salary Code 23 11 32 should read 24 11 32

To delete : Whole entry in respect of "Principal Youth Officer"

To replace by

23 46 56 : Rs 15500 x 500 - 17000 x 600 - 20000 x 800 - 21600

Principal Youth Officer

Salary Code 13 42 52 should read 23 42 52

Under Salary Code 23 13 15

To add after "Trainee Youth Officer" : (Personal)

Page 79

Salary Code 23 46 55 should read 23 46 57

COMMISSIONER FOR SOCIAL SECURITY, CONSUMER PROTECTION AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

SOCIAL SECURITY

Page 82

To delete : Whole entry in respect of "Social Security Attendant"

To replace by

24 05 23 : Rs 5300 x 125 - 5675 x 150 - 7325 x 175 - 8025

Social Security Attendant

ANNEX II

To add under Chief Commissioner's Office

Fisheries

Scientific Officer (Fisheries)

Officer-in-Charge (Fisheries)

Cadastral Division

Surveyor formerly Surveyor/Senior Surveyor

To add under Co-operatives

Assistant Officer-in-Charge Co-operatives (New Grade)

Under Education and Scientific Research

To read Primary School Inspector instead of Inspector of Primary Schools

Annex III

The grades "Senior Statistical Officer" and "Statistical Officer" should read "Senior Statistical Assistant" and "Statistical Assistant".